O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S
KTS Core
Contrast sensor
4-PIN RGB LED
Described product
KTS Core 4-PIN RGB LED
Manufacturer
SICK AG

6 Contrast sensor pictogram
7 2D code
3.1.2 Type code
1 2 - 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
KT S W B 8 1 1 4 1 1 4 2 Z
Position Meaning
1 Basic type KT = contrast sensor
2 Form factor/housing size S = small
3 Light sender W = RGB
4 Switching output B = push/pull
5 Function 8 = 2-point and dynamic teach-in
6 Light spot direction 1 = longitudinal
7 Sensing distance 1 = sensing distance 13 mm
8 Filtering 4 = no filter
9 Light emission 1 = long side
10 Operation 1 = long side
11 Connection type 4 = M12, male connector, 4-pin
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 3
8020710.1F14/2022-04-26 | SICK O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S | KTS Core 9
Subject to change without notice
Position Meaning
12 Communication 0 = special
2 = no communication
A = IO-Link
I = analog output (current)
U = analog output (voltage)
9 = analog output (voltage) and ana‐
log input (voltage)
T = serial interface (TetraPak)
13 Device type M = sample device
S = special device
F = private label
A = automation function
B = special device with automation
function
C = reserved
Z = standard
3.2 Product features and functions
3.2.1 Device view
1 2 3 4 5
Figure 2: KTS Core
1 Connection
2 Mounting slot
3 Display and control panel
4 M5 fixing hole/mounting thread
5 Light emission
3.2.2 Product characteristics
Contrast sensors are primarily used in packaging or printing machines for detecting
marks.
However, they can also be used in any application based on making a distinction
between contrasts.
KTS contrast sensors detect even the smallest contrasts at the highest speeds, such as
print marks on foils or packaging. They detect minute grayscale variations between the
mark and the background on matte, shiny, or transparent surfaces. Device types are
available with different methods of contrast resolution and different teach-in variants
for a wide range of requirements.
3 PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
10 O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S | KTS Core 8020710.1F14/2022-04-26 | SICK
Subject to change without notice
Features
• RGB LED
• High grayscale resolution
• Very large dynamic range means reliable detection of contrasts on glossy materi‐
als
• 25 kHz switching frequency
• Display for easy sensor adjustment
• 2-point and dynamic teach-in